The Statement of Net Position includes all assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows.  It is
prepared under the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenues and assets are recognized when services are
provided and expenses and liabilities are recognized when others provide the services, regardless of when cash
is exchanged.  Deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources are recognized through the consumption or
acquisition of resources by the University that is applicable to a future reporting period.  Assets, deferred
outflows, liabilities, and deferred inflows are generally measured using current values.  One exception is capital
assets, which are stated at historical cost less an allowance for depreciation rather than current market values.

13

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (continued)

Below is a summarized comparison of the University’s assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, deferred inflows, and
net position at June 30, 2019 and 2018 adjusted to illustrate the impact of postemployment benefit obligations.
The 2017 fiscal year is shown as originally reported:

(in millions) 2019
OPEB

Adjustment
2019 Net
of OPEB 2018

OPEB
Adjustment

2018 Net
of OPEB 2017

Current assets 739$   - 739$   636$   - 636$   542$
Noncurrent assets:
   Restricted cash and cash equivalents
   and restricted investments 145   - 145 -   -   -   -
   Endowment and other investments 3,151   - 3,151 2,954   - 2,954 2,792
   Capital assets, net 2,862   - 2,862 2,743   - 2,743 2,614
   Other 125   - 125 112   - 112 136
   Total assets 7,022   - 7,022 6,445   - 6,445 6,084

Deferred outflows of resources 163   (115) 48 166   (125) 41 55

Current liabilities 759   (44) 715 1,177   (42) 1,135 586
Noncurrent liabilities 3,521   (1,603)   1,918 3,082   (1,974)   1,108 1,621
   Total liabilities 4,280   (1,647)   2,633   4,259   (2,016)   2,243   2,207

Deferred inflows of resources 423   (405) 18 17   - 17 -

   Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,511   - 1,511 1,527   - 1,527 1,419
   Restricted:
   Nonexpendable 763   - 763 709   - 709 647
   Expendable 894   - 894 826   - 826 755
   Unrestricted (686) 1,937 1,251 (727) 1,891 1,164 1,111
Net position 2,482$   1,937$   4,419$   2,335$   1,891$   4,226$   3,932$

For more detailed information see the accompanying Statements of Net Position.

Current assets:

Current assets consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments, net accounts and interest receivable, and
other assets.  During 2019, cash and cash equivalents increased $73 million, with $46 million of the increase
related to restricted cash held in a Litigation Reserve fund (see note 10), which was funded by Series 2018A
bond proceeds.  The remaining increase of $27 million is a function of the University’s operating, financing, and
investing activities as reported in the statement of cash flows. Investments increased $12 million, primarily due to